

OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE MONTANA CODE COMMISSIONER - 1985

In accordance with 1-11-204(5)(c), MCA, the Montana Code Commissioner hereby reports all changes made during the continuous recodification since the last report.

The law requires a report in tabular or other form explaining all changes made other than punctuation, spelling, and capitalization. In addition, 1-11-103, MCA, provides that:

In case of any inconsistency in meaning arising through omission or otherwise between the provisions of the Montana Code Annotated and the corresponding portion of the official enrolled bill on file with the secretary of state, effect shall be given to the official enrolled bill.

Compiled by Phyllis Cote and Marie Fuhrmann, Senior Proofreaders, and Jeffrey M. Pennington, Proofreader, Legislative Council.

TITLE 2

- 2-6-101.** In (2)(b), changed “[section 3]” to “22-1-1103”.
- 2-6-102.** In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “22-1-1103”.
- 2-7-503.** In (1)(d), changed “fund” to “funds” — grammar; in (6)(a), put parentheses around “6” after “provided in subsection” — uniform style.
- 2-9-202.** In (3), changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”; changed “[section 1(1) or (2)]” to “17-7-501(1) or (2)”.
- 2-15-389.** In (1), changed “[sections 1, 2, and 4 through 6]” to “Title 2, ch. 89, part 1”.
- 2-15-1854.** Subsections renumbered — uniform style; in (2), changed “2-15-1854” to “subsection (1)” — to reflect codification; changed “this act” to “Title 37, chapter 23” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 2-15-1855.** In (1), deleted “Section” before “2-15-124” — redundant — uniform style.
- 2-15-1859.** In (2)(a), changed “[this act]” to “Title 37, chapter 24” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 2-15-3305.** In (1), changed “6 members” to “six members” — uniform style.
- 2-15-3405.** In (1), after “The director” inserted “of fish, wildlife, and parks”; after “the department” inserted “of fish,

- wildlife, and parks" — arrangement; changed "[section 2]" to "87-2-412".
- 2-17-105.** In (2), (3), changed "[section 2]" to "17-7-502".
- 2-18-501.** In (3), changed "counsel" to "counsels" — grammar.
- 2-18-618.** In (8), changed "[section 2]" to "2-15-216".
- 2-18-621.** Changed "[sections 1 through 21]" to "Title 27, chapter 5"; changed "[section 4]" to "27-5-114".
- 2-18-812.** In (3), changed "[section 2]" to "17-7-502".
- 2-89-101.** Section reoutlined — correction of erroneous outlining.
- 2-89-102.** In introduction, changed "[this act]" to "this part"; in (1), changed "[section 3]" to "2-15-389"; in (2), changed "[section 4]" to "2-89-107".
- 2-89-105.** In (2)(a), (2)(b), changed "[sections 1, 2, and 4 through 6]" to "this part".
- 2-89-106.** In (3), changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 2-89-202.** In introduction, changed "[this act]" to "this part"; in (1), changed "[section 3, House Bill No. 873]" to "2-15-389".
- 2-89-205.** In (2), changed "[section 1]" to "2-89-201".
- 2-89-206.** In (2), changed "[this act]" to "this part"; in (4), changed "[section 7, House Bill No. 873]" to "sec. 7, Ch. 664, L. 1985" — section 7 was an appropriation section and was not codified.
- 2-89-207.** In (1), (3)(b), (4), changed "[this act]" to "this part"; in (3)(a), (3)(c), changed "[section 7, House Bill No. 873]" to "sec. 7, Ch. 664, L. 1985" — section 7 was an appropriation section and was not codified; in (3)(c), changed "[House Bill No. 873]" to "part 1 of this chapter".
- 2-89-208.** Changed "[insert citation of this act]" to "Title 2, ch. 89, part 2, Montana Code Annotated".
- 2-89-209.** In (1) (two places), (2), changed "[this act]" to "this part".
- 2-89-301.** In (1), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985; in (2), changed "[section 2]" to "2-89-302"; changed "by House Bill No. 873" to "in 2-15-389" — for style conformity.
- 2-89-302.** In (1) (two places), (3)(a), (4), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985; in (1), changed "[section 3]" to "2-89-303"; in (2)(b), changed "[section 1]" to "2-89-301"; in (3)(a), changed "House Bill No. 873" to "part 1 of this chapter" — to reflect codification.

- 2-89-303.** In (1), (2)(b), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985; in (1), (1)(d), changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “this part”; in (1)(b), (1)(c), changed “[section 2]” to “2-89-302”.

TITLE 3

- 3-1-1501.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
3-1-1502. Changed “[section 3]” to “3-1-1503”.
3-1-1503. In (1), changed “[Section 2]” to “Section 3-1-1502”; changed “[section 4]” to “subsection (2)”; in (2), changed “[section 2]” to “3-1-1502”.
3-1-1506. Changed “[section 2]” to “3-1-1502”.
3-1-1507. Changed “[section 2]” to “3-1-1502”; changed “[section 4]” to “3-1-1503”.
3-1-1508. Changed “[section 2]” to “3-1-1502”.
3-2-101. Changed “six” to “four” — section 1, Ch. 683, L. 1979, changed “four” to “six”, but sec. 5, Ch. 683, L. 1979, provides an effective period that terminates January 2, 1989.
3-5-604. In (2) (two places), changed “[section 2]” to “3-2-902”; in (4), changed “[section 1]” to “3-5-901”.
3-5-902. In (1) (two places), changed “[section 1]” to “3-5-901”.
3-5-903. Changed “[section 2(1)]” to “3-5-902(1)”; changed “[section 2]” to “3-5-902”.
3-7-204. In (2), changed “rights” to “right” — name correction.
3-7-222. In (2), changed “rights” to “right” — name correction.

TITLE 5

- 5-2-301.** In (5), inserted “the” before “legislative council” — grammar.

TITLE 7

- 7-2-2205.** In (3), changed “part” to “section” — arrangement, the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; (2)(d) (formerly (2)(c)) redesignated “7-2-2206(4)” — more logical placement.
7-2-2207. Subsections renumbered — arrangement.

- 7-2-2704.** In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-2-2756.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-4-2307.** Changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-4-2503.** In (3)(d)(ii), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 1985”.
- 7-4-2619.** In (4), changed “Date of mortgage” to “Dates of mortgages” — uniform terminology; in (9), changed “Marriage certificate — Men” to “Marriage certificates — Men” — uniform terminology.
- 7-4-2631.** Beginning of (1), deleted “The”, inserted “Except as provided in 7-4-2632, the” — to properly show relationship between 7-4-2631 and 7-4-2632, the two sections that originally constituted 25-231, R.C.M. 1947. See 40 A.G. Op. 58 (1984).
- 7-4-3004.** Changed “[section 2]” to “72-5-415(2)”.
- 7-5-2110.** In (1), (2), changed “[this act]” to “7-5-2111”.
- 7-5-2111.** In (4) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this section or 7-5-2110”.
- 7-5-2301.** In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-6-401.** In introduction, changed “[sections 2 and 3]” to “7-6-402 and 7-6-403”.
- 7-6-402.** In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “7-6-403”.
- 7-6-403.** In introduction, changed “[Section 2]” to “Section 7-6-402”.
- 7-6-1101.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 8]” to “this part”.
- 7-6-1102.** Changed “[sections 1 through 8]” to “this part”.
- 7-6-1115.** Changed “[sections 1 through 8]” to “this part”.
- 7-6-1116.** Changed “[sections 1 through 8]” to “this part”.
- 7-6-2326.** In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-6-2342.** In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-6-2427.** In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “3-5-901”.
- 7-6-2605.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-6-4461.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “7-6-4461 through 7-6-4467” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 7-6-4462.** In two places, changed “[this act]” to “7-6-4461 through 7-6-4467” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 7-6-4463.** In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “7-6-4464”.
- 7-6-4464.** In (1), changed “[section 5]” to “7-6-4465”.
- 7-6-4465.** In (3)(a), changed “[section 3]” to “7-6-4463”.
- 7-6-4466.** Changed “[section 4]” to “7-6-4464”.
- 7-8-101.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-8-2212.** Changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-8-2216.** In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.

- 7-8-2302.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-8-2511.** In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-11-228.** Changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-11-1105.** In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 7-11-1111.** In (3), (4), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 7-11-1112.** In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “7-11-1106”; changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 7-12-1101.** Changed “[This act]” to “This part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 7-12-1102.** In three places, changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 7-12-1103.** In introduction, (4), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2), changed “[section 5]” to “7-12-1121”.
- 7-12-1111.** In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 7-12-1121.** In (3), changed “from the date of their appointment” to “from the date of their appointments” — uniform terminology.
- 7-12-1131.** In (9), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 7-12-1132.** In (3), changed “[section 15]” to “7-12-1133”.
- 7-12-1133.** In (1), changed “[section 14]” to “7-12-1132”.

- 7-12-1141.** Changed "a period longer that 10 years" to "a period longer than 10 years" — correction of typographical error; changed "this act" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 7-12-2105.** In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "7-1-2121"; in (2), changed "[section 2]" to "7-1-2122".
- 7-12-2159.** In (1)(a), changed "[section 1]" to "7-1-2121".
- 7-12-2191.** Changed "[section 26]" to "7-12-2193" — a reference to "[section 26]" was changed to "7-12-2193", which corresponds to section 25. The internal reference was inadvertently not changed by a Senate Committee of the Whole amendment of April 1, 1985, that renumbered sections.
- 7-12-2193.** In (6), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "April 30, 1985".
- 7-12-4192.** Changed "[section 58]" to "7-12-4194" — a reference to "[section 58]" was changed to "7-12-4194", which corresponds to section 56. The internal reference was inadvertently not changed by a Senate Local Government Standing Committee Report of March 29, 1985, that renumbered sections.
- 7-12-4194.** In (6), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "April 30, 1985".
- 7-13-145.** In (2), changed "[section 1]" to "7-1-2121".
- 7-13-208.** In (2), changed "[section 1]" to "7-1-2121"; in (3), changed "[section 2]" to "7-1-2122".
- 7-13-2205.** In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "7-1-2121".
- 7-13-2236.** In (2), changed "[sections 1 through 27]" to "Title 13, chapter 19".
- 7-13-2304.** In (2)(b), changed "[section 1]" to "7-1-2121"; in (2)(c), changed "[section 2]" to "7-1-2122".
- 7-13-2345.** In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "7-1-2121".
- 7-13-2506.** Changed "[section 1]" to "7-1-2121".
- 7-14-1101.** In (1), changed "[sections 1 through 17]" to "this part".
- 7-14-1102.** In (5), changed "[sections 1 through 17]" to "this part".
- 7-14-1104.** In two places, changed "[sections 1 through 17]" to "this part".
- 7-14-1105.** In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 17]" to "this part".
- 7-14-1111.** In introduction, (3), changed "[sections 1 through 17]" to "this part".
- 7-14-1121.** Changed "[sections 1 through 17]" to "this part".
- 7-14-1126.** Changed "[sections 1 through 17]" to "this part"; changed "[section 16]" to "7-14-1136".

- 7-14-1131.** Changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part”; changed “[sections 13 and 14]” to “7-14-1133 and 7-14-1134”.
- 7-14-1133.** In (1)(b), changed “[section 11]” to “7-14-1131”; in (3) (two places), (4), (5), changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part”.
- 7-14-1134.** In (1) (two places), (3), changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part”; in (3), changed “[section 13(1)]” to “7-14-1133”.
- 7-14-1136.** Changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part”.
- 7-14-1137.** Changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part”.
- 7-14-2131.** Changed “[section 11]” to “7-22-2152”.
- 7-14-2706.** Changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-14-2739.** Changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-14-4630.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-15-2103.** Changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-16-2324.** In (3)(d), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-16-2401.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 7-16-2423.** In (6), changed “[section 10]” to “7-16-2431”.
- 7-16-2431.** In (2), changed “[section 4 or section 11]” to “7-16-2411 or 7-16-2432”.
- 7-21-3422.** Changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-22-2144.** Changed “7-22-2107” to “7-22-2116” — section renumbered.
- 7-22-2207.** In (2), changed “livestock” to “agriculture” — compliance with transfer of function, sec. 10, Ch. 67, L. 1983.
- 7-22-2212.** In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-22-2406.** In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “7-1-2122”; in (3), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-22-2446.** Changed “[section 2]” to “7-1-2122”; changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-32-2231.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “7-32-2231 through 7-32-2234”.
- 7-32-2233.** In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “7-32-2232”.
- 7-33-2102.** In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “7-1-2122”; in (3), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-33-2103.** In (2) (two places), changed “requests” to “request” — grammar.
- 7-34-2107.** Changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-34-2135.** In (1), changed “[or by mail ballot election as provided by [SB 169],]” to “or by mail ballot election as provided by Title 13, ch. 19” — required under coordination instruction in sec. 2, Ch. 608, L. 1985, and substitution of bill number with MCA codification of Ch. 196, L. 1985, enacted by SB 169.
- 7-34-2153.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-34-2157.** In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-34-2162.** Changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.
- 7-35-2102.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.

7-35-2115. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “7-1-2121”.

TITLE 10

- 10-1-110.** In (1), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 10-2-301.** In (2) (three places), (3), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 10-3-203.** In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.
- 10-3-204.** In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “10-3-207”.
- 10-3-205.** In (2), changed “[section 3]” to “10-3-207”.
- 10-3-312.** Changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.
- 10-3-314.** In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.
- 10-4-101.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (1) changed “[section 16]” to “10-4-301”; in (8), changed “[section 3]” to “10-4-102”.
- 10-4-104.** In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “10-4-103”.
- 10-4-111.** In (1), (2), changed “[section 2]” to “10-4-103”; changed “[section 3]” to “10-4-102”.
- 10-4-112.** In (1), (2), (3), changed “[section 2]” to “10-4-103”; in (3), changed “[section 3]” to “10-4-102”; changed “[section 6]” to “10-4-113”.
- 10-4-121.** Changed “[section 2]” to “10-4-103”.
- 10-4-201.** In (1), changed “[section 10]” to “10-4-202”.
- 10-4-202.** In introduction, changed “[section 9]” to “10-4-201”.
- 10-4-203.** Changed “[section 9]” to “10-4-201”.
- 10-4-204.** In (1), changed “[section 9]” to “10-4-201”.
- 10-4-211.** In (1), changed “[section 9]” to “10-4-201”; changed “[section 12]” to “10-4-204”.
- 10-4-212.** Changed “[sections 9 through 14]” to “10-4-201 through 10-4-205 and 10-4-211”.
- 10-4-301.** Changed “[section 9]” to “10-4-201”; changed “[section 13]” to “10-4-205”; changed “[as provided in section 2 of HB No. 12]” to “as provided in 17-7-502”; changed “[sections 2 through 8]” to “part 1 of this chapter”.
- 10-4-302.** In (1)(a), (1)(b), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (1)(c)(i), changed “[section 9]” to “10-4-201”; in (1)(c)(iii), changed

- “[section 8]” to “10-4-121”; in (4), changed “[section 18]” to “10-4-303”.
- 10-4-303.** Changed “[section 17]” to “10-4-302”.

TITLE 13

- 13-1-401.** In (3), changed “[sections 1 through 27]” to “Title 13, chapter 19”.
- 13-2-102.** In (6), changed “names” to “name” — grammar.
- 13-13-212.** In (3), changed “[section 10]” to “13-13-225”.
- 13-13-227.** Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 13-13-230.** In two places, changed “[sections 10 through 14]” to “13-13-225 through 13-13-229”.
- 13-19-101.** In three places, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 13-19-102.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2), changed “[section 3]” to “13-19-106”.
- 13-19-103.** Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” in two places — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 13-19-104.** In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 13-19-105.** In (2), changed “[section 11]” to “13-19-205”; in (3), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 13-19-201.** Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; changed “[sections 8 through 10]” to “13-19-202 through 13-19-204”.

- 13-19-202.** In (1), (3), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (3), changed “[section 10]” to “13-19-204”; in (4), changed “[section 11]” to “13-19-205”.
- 13-19-203.** In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “13-19-104”; changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2), changed “[section 11]” to “13-19-205”; changed “[section 10]” to “13-19-204”.
- 13-19-204.** In (1), (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 13-19-206.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 13-19-301.** In (1)(e), changed “[section 18]” to “13-19-306”; in (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; changed “[sections 22 and 24]” to “13-19-310 and 13-19-311”.
- 13-19-302.** Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 13-19-304.** In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 13-19-305.** In (5), changed “[section 25]” to “13-19-313”.
- 13-19-306.** In (1), changed “[section 16]” to “13-19-301”; in (1)(b), changed “[section 19]” to “13-19-307”.
- 13-19-308.** In (1)(a), changed “[section 22]” to “13-19-310”.
- 13-19-309.** In (1)(b), changed “[section 22]” to “13-19-310”; in (1)(d), changed “[section 24]” to “13-19-311”; in (2), changed “[section 26]” to “13-19-314”.
- 13-19-310.** In (1), changed “[section 23]” to “13-19-304”; in (3)(a), changed “[section 25]” to “13-19-313”.

- 13-19-311.** In (1), (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2)(b), changed “[section 22]” to “13-19-310”.
- 13-19-313.** In (1)(a), changed “[section 22]” to “13-19-310”; in (1)(b), changed “[section 24]” to “13-19-311”.
- 13-19-314.** In (1), changed “[section 25]” to “13-19-313”.
- 13-37-304.** In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.
- 13-38-103.** In two places, substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.

TITLE 15

- 15-1-101.** In (1)(d)(ii)(G), changed “[section 6]” to “15-6-146”.
- 15-1-501.** In (1)(a), changed “[section 3]” to “61-5-121”.
- 15-1-801.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 15-1-803.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “this part”.
- 15-6-141.** In (1)(c)(iii), changed “thirteen” to “fifteen” — multiple enactments of new class thirteen, see compiler’s comments under text of 15-6-145.
- 15-6-144.** In (1) (two places), (2), changed “class thirteen” to “class fourteen” — multiple enactments of new class thirteen, see compiler’s comments to this section under statute text.
- 15-6-145.** In (1), (2), changed “thirteen” to “fifteen” — multiple enactments of new class thirteen, see compiler’s comments to statute text; in (1)(a), (1)(b), (5), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “January 1, 1986”.
- 15-6-146.** In (1), (2), changed “fourteen” to “sixteen” — multiple enactments of new class thirteen, see compiler’s comments to statute text.
- 15-6-201.** In (1)(a)(i), following “or distribute electrical energy” inserted “the” — grammar.
- 15-7-201.** In (4)(c), changed “subsection (11)” to “subsection (9)” — there is no subsection (11). When (4)(c) was inserted, present (9) was (11) but was renumbered to (9) as HB 168 (Ch. 705, L. 1985) went through the legislative process, but the reference in (4)(c) was not corrected. Reference to (9) is obviously intended as it provides for the capitalization rate.
- 15-7-202.** In (1), deleted “parcels of land under one ownership that are actively devoted to agricultural use” — redundant.

- 15-8-111.** In (3), (5), changed “[section 5], and [section 6]” to “15-6-145, and 15-6-146”; in (5), changed “[section 5], and [section 6]” to “fifteen, and sixteen” — for consistency in the series of property classes listed; in (6)(d), (8), changed “[section 2]” to “15-6-143”.
- 15-8-201.** In (3), changed “15-1-101(1)(c)” to “15-1-101(1)(d)” — correction of erroneous reference.
- 15-8-512.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-8-511”.
- 15-16-102.** In introduction, changed “[section 20]” to “15-16-121”.
- 15-16-113.** In (1), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 15-23-202.** In (2), changed “[section 5]” to “15-6-145”.
- 15-23-607.** In (4), changed “[section 20]” to “15-16-121”.
- 15-24-301.** In (6), changed “[section 2]” to “61-3-541”.
- 15-30-114.** Deleted “(3) For taxable years beginning after December 31, 1978, and before January 1, 1981, the additional exemption for a dependent child with a handicap is twice the amount allowed for dependents as adjusted under section 9, Chapter 698, Laws of 1979.” — temporary.
- 15-30-121.** In (7) changed “[section 2]” to “61-3-541”; in (8), after “abuse and neglect” inserted “prevention” — consistent with other references to the program; changed “[section 3]” to “41-3-701”; changed “[section 10]” to “15-30-156”.
- 15-30-151.** In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “15-30-152”.
- 15-30-152.** In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-30-151”.
- 15-30-155.** In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “41-3-701”; in (3), changed “[section 1]” to “41-3-702”.
- 15-30-156.** After “a taxpayer filing an individual” inserted “income” — clarification.
- 15-30-157.** In (1), (2), changed “[section 10]” to “15-30-156”; in (1), changed “[section 1]” to “41-3-702”.
- 15-30-303.** In (7) (two places), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 15-30-316.** Divided (2) into three subsections — arrangement.
- 15-31-114.** In (6), changed “[section 2]” to “61-3-541”.
- 15-31-702.** In (1)(b), changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.
- 15-35-103.** In (4), changed “[section 3]” to “15-35-202”.
- 15-35-108.** In (1), changed “To the trust fund created by Article IX, section 5, of the Montana constitution, 25% of total collections a year. After December 31, 1979, 50% of coal severance tax collections are allocated to this trust fund.” to “To the trust fund created by Article IX, section 5, of the Montana constitution, 50% of total coal severance tax collections.” —

- temporary, grammar, redundancies; in (3), deleted "(a) to the county in which coal is mined, 2% of the severance tax paid on the coal mined in that county until January 1, 1980, for such purposes as the governing body of the county may determine; (b) 2 ½% until December 31, 1979, and thereafter" — temporary; deleted "(c) 26 ½% until July 1, 1979, and thereafter" — temporary; deleted "(d) for each of the 2 fiscal years following June 30, 1977, 13% to the state special revenue fund to the credit of the coal area highway improvement account" — temporary; subsections renumbered.
- 15-35-201.** Changed "[This section and sections 3 through 6]" to "this part".
- 15-35-203.** In (4), changed "[section 3]" to "15-35-202".
- 15-35-204.** In (2), changed "[section 3]" to "15-35-202".
- 15-35-205.** In (1), changed "[section 5]" to "15-35-204"; in (1), (2), changed "[section 5(1)(b)]" to "15-35-204(1)(b)"; in (1), (2), changed "[section 5(2)(a) and (2)(b)]" to "15-35-204(2)(a) and (2)(b)".
- 15-36-101.** In (1)(c), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "July 1, 1985".
- 15-36-112.** In (2)(b), changed "[section 2]" to "17-7-502".
- 15-50-101.** In introduction, deleted "The following words, terms, and phrases", "are", "defined as follows" — necessary because upon rearrangement became redundant.
- 15-50-205.** In (1), changed "37-71-101" to "15-50-101" — rearrangement; in (2), changed "37-71-101(4)" to "37-71-101(3)" — rearrangement.
- 15-50-206.** In (2), (3), changed "37-71-101(4)" to "37-71-101(3)"; changed "37-71-101" to "15-50-101" — rearrangement of referenced section.
- 15-70-101.** In (1), changed "[section 2]" to "17-7-502".

TITLE 16

- 16-1-404.** In (2) (three places), changed "[section 2]" to "17-7-502".
- 16-1-410.** Changed "[section 2]" to "17-7-502".
- 16-1-411.** In (3)(b)(ii), (3)(b)(iii), changed "[section 2]" to "17-7-502".
- 16-4-105.** In (1)(c), changed "[section 1]" to "16-4-110"; in (1)(d), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "May 13, 1985".
- 16-4-110.** In (1)(b), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "May 13, 1985".
- 16-4-201.** In (3), changed "[section 2]" to "16-4-209"; in (4), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "May 13, 1985".

- 16-4-202.** In (1), changed "[this act]" to "this code" — prior reference and new reference overlap.
- 16-4-204.** In (1)(a)(ii), (1)(b), changed "[subsections (1)(a) and (1)(b) of section 2]" to "16-4-209(1)(a) and (1)(b)"; in (1)(e), changed "[subsection (1)(a) of section 2]" to "16-4-209(1)(a)".
- 16-4-209.** In (1)(b), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "May 13, 1985".
- 16-4-402.** In (2), changed "16-4-204(7)" to "16-4-204(2)" — section renumbered.

TITLE 17

- 17-2-107.** In (5), changed "investment's" to "investments" — grammar.
- 17-3-212.** Changed "[section 2]" to "17-7-502".
- 17-5-205.** Changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "March 26, 1985".
- 17-5-404.** Changed "[section 2]" to "17-7-502".
- 17-5-423.** Changed "[section 5]" to "section 5 of House Bill No. 861, Laws of 1985"; changed "House Bill No. 224" to "Chapter 676, Laws of 1985".
- 17-5-424.** Changed "[this act]" to "House Bill No. 861, Laws of 1985".
- 17-5-425.** Changed "[this act]" to "House Bill No. 861, Laws of 1985".
- 17-5-426.** Changed "[sections 9 and 10]" to "17-5-424 and 17-5-425".
- 17-5-804.** Changed "[section 2]" to "17-7-502".
- 17-5-1201.** Changed "[this act]" to "this part".
- 17-5-1202.** In introduction, changed "[this act]" to "this part".
- 17-5-1219.** Changed "[section 9]" to "17-5-1217".
- 17-5-1220.** In (1), (2), changed "[sections 5 and 6]" to "17-5-1213 and 17-5-1214"; in (1), changed "[section 7]" to "17-5-1215"; in (3), changed "[section 6]" to "17-5-1214"; changed "[section 6(2)]" to "17-5-1214(2)".
- 17-5-1527.** In (1)(e), changed "held by the other person" to "held by the other persons" — grammar.
- 17-5-1605.** Changed "The board of investments may make" to "The Montana economic development board may make" — see sec. 34, Ch. 701, L. 1983.
- 17-5-1608.** Changed "[section 1]" to "7-6-1101".
- 17-6-203.** In (1), deleted "and all money referred to in 17-2-102(8)" — see compiler's comments to statute text.
- 17-6-301.** Changed "This act" to "This part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the

new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.

17-7-501. In (3), changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.

TITLE 18

18-2-201. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “85-1-219”.

18-2-409. In (2), changed “percent” to “percentage” — uniform terminology.

TITLE 19

19-3-402. Deleted “(2) each member of the Montana army and air national guard is considered an employee. Any such person may, while he is an employee, file with the board an election to become a member and receive credit for a prior service under the provisions of 19-3-505 and 19-3-506.” — see sec. 1, Ch. 458, L. 1983.

19-3-1204. In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “19-3-1305”.

19-4-709. In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “19-4-708”.

19-6-401. Changed “[section 3]” to “61-5-121”.

19-6-404. In (1), (2), changed “[section 3]” to “61-5-121”.

19-6-601. In (2), changed “[subsections (2) and (3) of section 7]” to “subsections (2) and (3) of 19-6-505”.

19-6-603. In (1), changed “[subsections (2) through (4) of section 7]” to “subsections (2) through (4) of 19-6-505”.

19-6-604. Changed “[subsections (2) through (4) of section 7]” to “subsections (2) through (4) of 19-6-505”.

19-9-702. Changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.

19-9-1007. In (3), (4), changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.

19-10-205. In (3), changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.

19-10-305. In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.

19-10-506. In (4), changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.

19-11-512. In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.

19-11-513. Changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.

19-11-606. In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.

19-12-301. Changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.

19-13-604. Changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.

TITLE 20

20-1-408. In (4), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.

20-5-311. In (2)(a)(ii)(A), changed “different than” to “different from” — grammar; in (2)(a)(ii)(B), changed

- “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 30, 1985”; changed “this subsection (2)(b)(iii)” to “this subsection (2)(a)(ii)(B)” — rearrangement, correction of erroneous reference.
- 20-6-406.** Changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.
- 20-7-414.** In (1), changed “[section 5]” to “20-7-461”.
- 20-7-504.** In (2), changed “[section 3]” to “61-5-121”.
- 20-8-111.** Changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.
- 20-9-212.** In (8), changed “[sections 1 through 8]” to “Title 7, ch. 6, part 11”.
- 20-9-225.** In introduction, changed “[sections 5 and 6]” to “20-9-226 and 20-9-227”.
- 20-9-226.** In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “20-9-227”.
- 20-9-227.** In introduction, changed “[Section 5]” to “Section 20-9-226”.
- 20-9-331.** In (1)(a), changed “subsections (2)(a) through (2)(e)” to “subsection (2)” — redundant.
- 20-9-501.** In (4), (6), changed “special educational” to “special education” — grammar.
- 20-10-101.** In (3)(a)(i), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 20-10-111.** In (1), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 20-10-142.** In (3), changed “any increase rate” to “any increased rate” — grammar.
- 20-15-403.** In (1), changed “18-2-408” to “18-2-432” — section renumbered by Code Commissioner.
- 20-25-402.** In introduction, changed “above powers” to “powers provided in 20-25-107, 20-25-301, and 20-25-302” — rearrangement — exact correlation from enacting session law.
- 20-25-442.** In introduction, changed “[section 1]” to “20-25-441”.

TITLE 22

- 22-1-1101.** Changed “[This act]” to “This part”.
- 22-1-1102.** In introduction, changed “[section 3]” to “22-1-1103”.
- 22-1-1111.** Changed “[section 3]” to “22-1-1103”.
- 22-2-303.** In (2), changed “22-2-306 and [sections 1 and 2]” to “22-2-306, 22-2-308, and 22-2-309”.
- 22-2-304.** In (1), changed “15-35-108(2)(h)” to “15-35-108(3)(f)” — to reflect renumbering of 15-35-108 by Ch. 541, L. 1983 and renumbering of 15-35-108 by deletion of temporary provisions by Code Commissioner, 1985.

- 22-2-501.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 22-2-505.** In (1), (2), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 22-3-509.** In (3), changed “[section 5]” to “22-3-505”; changed “[section 7]” to “22-3-507”.
- 22-3-510.** Changed “[section 4]” to “22-3-504”.
- 22-3-521.** In (2), changed “[section 10]” to “22-3-510”.
- 22-3-523.** Changed “[This act]” to “This part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; changed “the effective date of this act” to “October 1, 1985”.

TITLE 23

- 23-2-301.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this part”; in (2)(c), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 19, 1985”; in (11), changed “[section 3(3)(b)]” to “23-2-311(3)(b)”.
- 23-2-302.** In (3)(d), changed “[section 1(10)]” to “23-2-301(10)”.
- 23-2-309.** Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; changed “[section 2]” to “23-2-302”.
- 23-2-310.** Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 23-2-311.** In (4) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 23-2-321.** In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “23-2-302”; changed “[section 3]” to “23-2-311”.
- 23-2-502.** In (1), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.

- 23-2-512.** In (1) (two places), (5), (9), (12), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 23-2-513.** In (1), (4), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 23-2-515.** In (1), (2), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 23-2-601.** In (1), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 23-2-602.** In five places, substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 23-2-611.** In (1), (5) (three places), (6), (7), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 23-2-612.** In (2) (three places), (4) (two places), (5), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 23-2-616.** In (2), (2)(g), (3), (4) (two places), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 23-2-619.** In (6), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 23-5-601.** Changed “[Sections 1 through 12]” to “This part”.
- 23-5-602.** In introduction, (5), changed “[sections 1 through 12]” to “this part”.
- 23-5-603.** In two places, changed “[section 10]” to “23-5-612”; changed “Title 23, chapter 5, part 3” to “part 3 of this chapter”.
- 23-5-605.** In (1), (2), (4), changed “[sections 1 through 5 and 7 through 12]” to “this part, except 23-5-615”.
- 23-5-606.** In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 12]” to “this part”.
- 23-5-612.** In (1)(a), changed “subsection (2)” to “subsection (1)(b)” — subsections renumbered; in (1)(b), changed “[sections 1 through 5 and 7 through 12 of this act]” to “this part, except 23-5-615”; changed “[section 2 of House Bill No. 12]” to “17-7-502”; deleted brackets around last sentence of (1)(b) — see coordination instruction of Ch. 720, L. 1985; in (2), changed “[section 10]” to “subsection (1)”; changed “[subsections (4)(j), (4)(k), (4)(o) of section 3]” to

- “23-5-606(4)(j), (4)(k), and (4)(o)”; changed “section expires 1 year” to “subsection expires 1 year”.
- 23-5-613.** In (1), (2), (3), changed “[sections 1 through 5 and 7 through 12]” to “this part, except 23-5-615”; in (2), changed “[section 7]” to “23-5-605”.
- 23-5-615.** In (1), changed “[section 8]” to “23-5-611”; in (2), changed “[section 10]” to “23-5-612”.

TITLE 25

- 25-1-201.** In (4), changed “[section 1]” to “41-3-702”.
- 25-13-614.** In (2)(a), changed “[section 2]” to “25-13-411”.

TITLE 27

- 27-1-221.** In (7), changed “section (6)(b)” to “subsection (6)(b)” — uniform internal reference terminology.
- 27-2-210.** In (3)(b) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “subsection (3)(a)” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 27-5-111.** Changed “[Sections 1 through 21]” to “This chapter”.
- 27-5-112.** Changed “[Sections 1 through 21]” to “This chapter”; changed “[their]” to “its”; changed “[them]” to “it” — grammar.
- 27-5-113.** Changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this chapter”; changed “[section 15(1), (3), (4), and (5) and section 16]” to “27-5-312(1) and (3) through (5) and 27-5-313”.
- 27-5-114.** In (3), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 27-5-115.** In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “27-5-114”; in (3), changed “[section 20]” to “27-5-323”.
- 27-5-212.** Changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this chapter”.
- 27-5-214.** Changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this chapter”.
- 27-5-215.** In (3), changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this chapter”.
- 27-5-217.** Changed “[section 14, 15, or 16]” to “27-5-311, 27-5-312, or 27-5-313”; changed “[subsections (1)(a) and (1)(c) of section 16]” to “27-5-313(1)(a) and (1)(c)”; changed “[sections 14, 15, and 16]” to “27-5-311 through 27-5-313”.
- 27-5-311.** Changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this chapter”; changed “[sections 15 and 16]” to “27-5-312 and 27-5-313”.
- 27-5-312.** In (1)(d), changed “[section 8]” to “27-5-213”; in (1)(e), changed “[section 5]” to “27-5-115”; in (4) (two places), changed “[section 6]” to “27-5-211”.

- 27-5-321.** Changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this chapter”.
27-5-322. Changed “[section 4]” to “27-5-114”; changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this chapter”.
27-5-324. In (1)(a), changed “[section 5]” to “27-5-115”; in (1)(b), changed “[section 5(2)]” to “27-5-115(2)”; in (1)(f), changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this chapter”.
27-19-201. In (5), changed “40-4-106” to “40-4-121” — section renumbered by Code Commissioner.
27-19-316. In (4), changed “40-4-106” to “40-4-121” — section renumbered by Code Commissioner.

TITLE 28

- 28-2-708.** Changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “Title 27, chapter 5”.

TITLE 30

- 30-9-403.** In (10), changed “[section 5]” to “30-9-422”.
30-9-421. In (2), changed “[section 5]” to “30-9-422”.
30-10-118. Changed “[sections 2 through 5]” to “30-10-115 through 30-10-118”.
30-10-209. In (7), changed “[sections 2 through 5]” to “30-10-115 through 30-10-118”.
30-11-702. In (3), changed “subsections (1) or (2)” to “subsection (1) or (2)” — grammar.
30-11-801. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
30-11-811. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
30-13-311. In (4), changed “[section 1]” to “30-13-320”.
30-13-313. In (4), changed “[section 1]” to “30-13-320”.
30-13-315. In (4), changed “[section 1]” to “30-13-320”.
30-14-401. Changed “[This act]” to “This part”.
30-14-402. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
30-14-406. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
30-14-408. In (1), (2), changed “[This act]” to “This part”.
30-14-409. Changed “This act” to “This part”; deleted brackets around “this act” near end of sentence.
30-14-1101. Changed “[This act]” to “This part”.
30-14-1102. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
30-14-1104. In (1), (2), changed “[section 3]” to “30-14-1103”; in (3) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
30-14-1111. In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “30-14-1112”; changed “[section 3]” to “30-14-1103”.
30-14-1112. In (1), (2), (4) (two places), changed “[section 5]” to “30-14-1111”; in (2), (3), changed “[section 3]” to “30-14-1103”; in (6), (7), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.

- 30-14-1113.** In (1) (two places), (2), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.

TITLE 31

- 31-3-127.** In (5) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this section”.
- 31-3-152.** In two places, changed “[section 1]” to “31-3-127”.

TITLE 32

- 32-6-204.** In (3), changed “automatic” to “automated” — parallel construction.

TITLE 33

- 33-1-104.** After “provision of this code” inserted “, except 33-30-1012” — 33-30-1012 enacted without codification instruction, see compiler’s comments under text of 33-1-104.
- 33-1-313.** In (1), after “provision of this code” inserted “, except 33-30-1012” — 33-30-1012 enacted without codification instruction, see compiler’s comments under text of 33-1-313.
- 33-1-317.** After “provision of this code” inserted “, except 33-30-1012” — 33-30-1012 enacted without codification instruction, see compiler’s comments under text of 33-1-317.
- 33-2-108.** In (1), changed “[section 5]” to “33-25-213”.
- 33-2-708.** In (4), changed “[sections 2 through 4]” to “17-2-121 through 17-2-123”.
- 33-2-711.** Changed “[section 1]” to “50-19-211”.
- 33-2-851.** In (1) (two places), changed “[section 2]” to “33-25-105”.
- 33-8-115.** In two places, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 33-8-116.** In introduction, (1), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 33-8-117.** In (1), changed “[Title 33]” to “this title”; in (5), (6)(a), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 33-8-121.** In (1), (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”; in (2), changed “[Title 33]” to “this title”.
- 33-17-212.** In (5)(b), changed “[section 2]” to “33-25-105”.
- 33-17-213.** In (5), changed “[section 2]” to “33-25-105”.
- 33-17-1101.** In (3), changed “[section 2]” to “33-25-105”; changed “[sections 6 and 15]” to “33-25-214 and 33-25-216”.
- 33-17-1102.** In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “33-25-105”.
- 33-20-110.** Changed “33-20-109” to “33-20-131” — section renumbered.

- 33-20-112.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “33-20-132 through 33-20-136”.
- 33-20-131.** In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “33-20-132 through 33-20-136”.
- 33-20-132.** Changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “33-20-132 through 33-20-136”.
- 33-20-133.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “33-20-132 through 33-20-136”.
- 33-20-134.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “33-20-132 through 33-20-136”.
- 33-20-135.** In (1)(a)(ii), changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “33-20-132 through 33-20-136”.
- 33-20-136.** Changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “33-20-132 through 33-20-135”.
- 33-20-142.** In (5), changed “[Section 1]” to “Section 33-20-141”.
- 33-22-122.** In (5), changed “[Section 3]” to “Section 33-22-121”.
- 33-22-1501.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”; in (1), changed “[section 3]” to “33-22-1503”; in (3), changed “[section 8]” to “33-22-1512”; in (3), (10), changed “[section 6]” to “33-22-1521”.
- 33-22-1502.** In (1), (5) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”; in (2), changed “[section 3]” to “33-22-1503”.
- 33-22-1504.** In (3), changed “[section 9]” to “33-22-1513”.
- 33-22-1511.** Changed “[section 6]” to “33-22-1521”.
- 33-22-1513.** In (1), changed “[section 12]” to “33-22-1516”; in (2), changed “[section 10]” to “33-22-1514”.
- 33-22-1514.** In (6), (8), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”.
- 33-22-1515.** In (2) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”.
- 33-22-1516.** In (1)(c), changed “[section 1]” to “33-22-1501”.
- 33-22-1522.** Changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”.
- 33-25-104.** Changed “[Sections 1 through 15], 33-25-101, and 33-25-102” to “This chapter”.
- 33-25-105.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 15], 33-25-101, and 33-25-102” to “this chapter”.
- 33-25-106.** In (1), changed “[Sections 1 through 15], 33-25-101, and 33-25-102 apply” to “This chapter applies”; in (2) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 15], 33-25-101, and 33-25-102 do” to “This chapter does”.
- 33-25-402.** In (1), (2), (3), changed “[section 12]” to “33-25-401”.
- 33-30-111.** After “violation of this chapter” inserted “, except 33-30-1012” — 33-30-1012 enacted without codification instruction, see compiler’s comments under text of 33-30-111.

- 33-30-112.** End of (1), inserted “, except 33-30-1012” — 33-30-1012 enacted without codification instruction, see compiler’s comments under text of 33-30-112.
- 33-30-113.** After “provisions of this chapter” inserted “, except 33-30-1012” — 33-30-1012 enacted without codification instruction, see compiler’s comments under text of 33-30-113.

TITLE 35

- 35-18-503.** Changed “[section 9]” to “10-4-201”.

TITLE 37

- 37-2-311.** In (1) (two places), (2)(a), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 37-4-101.** In (2)(i), changed “[section 2]” to “37-4-511”.
- 37-4-103.** In (4), changed “(sections 1 through 22)” to “Title 37, chapter 29”.
- 37-4-402.** In (2), deleted “subsections (1), (2), and (3) of” — redundant, 37-4-404 has only subsections (1), (2), and (3).
- 37-4-511.** In (4), changed “subsections” to “subsection” — grammar.
- 37-16-101.** Changed “objects” to “objectives” — grammar.
- 37-23-101.** In two places, changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this chapter”; changed “[section 3]” to “37-23-103”.
- 37-23-102.** In introduction, (2), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-23-103.** In (1)(a), (1)(f), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this chapter”; in (1)(b), changed “[section 13]” to “37-23-311”.
- 37-23-201.** In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-23-202.** In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-23-203.** In (1), changed “[section 5]” to “37-23-202”; changed “[section 9]” to “37-23-205”.
- 37-23-204.** Changed “[section 6]” to “37-23-206”; changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-23-211.** In (1), changed “[section 11]” to “37-23-212”.
- 37-23-311.** In (1)(a), (1)(c) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-24-101.** Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the

new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.

- 37-24-102.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-24-103.** In introduction, (3), (6), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (1), changed “[section 5]” to “2-15-1859”; in (4)(d), changed “extremities” to “extremity” — uniform terminology; in (6), changed “reads” to “read” — grammar.
- 37-24-104.** In introduction, (6), (6)(a), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2), changed “[section 3]” to “37-24-103”; in (5), changed “[section 11]” to “37-24-303”.
- 37-24-201.** In (1), after “The board” inserted “of occupational therapy practice” — arrangement, clarity; in (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-24-202.** In (1)(a), (1)(b), (1)(c), (1)(d), (3), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-24-301.** In (1)(a), (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-24-302.** Changed “[section 11(1)(a) and (b)]” to “37-24-303(1)(a) and (1)(b)”.
- 37-24-303.** In (1)(c), changed “[section 12]” to “37-24-304”.
- 37-24-304.** In (1), changed “[section 11]” to “37-24-303”; changed “[section 18]” to “37-24-310”.
- 37-24-305.** In (1), (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1985”; in (3), changed

- “[section 12]” to “37-24-304”; changed “[section 11]” to “37-24-303”.
- 37-24-306.** In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-24-307.** Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; changed “[section 14]” to “37-24-306”.
- 37-24-308.** Changed “[This act]” to “This chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-24-309.** In (1)(b), (1)(e), changed “[This act]” to “This chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-24-311.** Changed “[This act]” to “This chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-29-101.** Changed “(This act)” to “This chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-29-102.** In introduction, (3), changed “(this act)” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (1), changed “(section 7)” to “2-15-1855”.
- 37-29-103.** Deleted “(1)” — uniform style.
- 37-29-105.** Changed “[Initiative No. 97]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-29-201.** In (1), (2), (3), (4), changed “(this act)” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (5), changed “[Initiative No. 97]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference,

- but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-29-203.** In (1), (2), changed "(this act)" to "this chapter" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-29-301.** In (2), changed "(this act)" to "this chapter" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-29-302.** In introduction, changed "(this act)" to "this chapter" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (1), (3), changed "(section 11(2) of this act)" to "37-29-303(2)".
- 37-29-303.** In (1)(b), changed "[Initiative No. 97]" to "this chapter and section 27 of I.M. No. 97" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (3), deleted parentheses around "this subsection"; changed "(this act)" to "this chapter" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-29-305.** In (4), changed "(section 11(1) of this act)" to "37-29-303(1)".
- 37-29-306.** In (1), changed "12 hours continuing education" to "12 hours of continuing education" — grammar; changed "(section 12(3) of this act)" to "37-29-305(3)"; in (3), changed "[Initiative No. 97]" to "this chapter" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-29-311.** In (1)(e), changed "(this act)" to "this chapter" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2), changed "(section 6 of this act)" to "37-29-401".
- 37-29-313.** Changed "this act" to "this chapter" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.

- 37-29-403.** In (3), changed “[section 15 of Initiative 97]” to “37-29-311” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-29-405.** Changed “[Initiative No. 97]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-29-411.** In two places, changed “[Initiative No. 97]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-29-412.** Changed “(this act)” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-31-304.** In (2)(b), changed “subsection (2)(a) must file” to “subsection (2)(a) shall file” — grammar.
- 37-31-308.** In (2), changed “to pass an examination” to “to pass the examination”.
- 37-32-304.** In (3), changed “[section 4]” to “37-32-306”.
- 37-43-102.** In (1), changed “[2-15-1862]” to “2-15-3307” — see codification instruction of Ch. 728, L. 1985.
- 37-51-102.** In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “37-51-501”.
- 37-51-311.** Amended by Ch. 688, L. 1985 (SB 250), which referred to “earmarked revenue fund”. The term was changed in 1983 to “state special revenue fund” — error was caused by using as the basis for the amendment a bill from the 1983 session which failed to pass.
- 37-51-501.** In (1), changed “[section 2 of H.B. 12]” to “17-7-502”.
- 37-51-503.** In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “37-51-504”.
- 37-51-504.** In (2), changed “[section 5]” to “37-51-503”.
- 37-51-505.** Changed “[sections 5 and 6]” to “37-51-503 and 37-51-504”.
- 37-51-507.** Changed “[sections 3 through 14]” to “this part”.
- 37-51-509.** Changed “[section 5]” to “37-51-503”.
- 37-51-510.** Changed “[section 13]” to “37-51-511”; changed “[sections 3 through 14]” to “this part”.
- 37-51-512.** Changed “[sections 3 through 14]” to “this part”.
- 37-60-202.** At end of (11), deleted “and” — redundant.
- 37-60-303.** At end of (2)(g)(i), deleted “or” — redundant.
- 37-71-204.** In (2)(a), changed “37-71-101(4)” to “37-71-101(3)” — rearrangement of referenced section.
- 37-72-101.** In (2), (3) (two places), (4), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more

material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (3), changed “[section 9(1)(c)]” to “37-72-201(1)(c)”; changed “[section 12]” to “37-72-102”.

- 37-72-102.** In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2), changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “37-72-101, 37-72-201, 37-72-202, or 37-72-301 through 37-72-307”.
- 37-72-201.** In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-72-202.** In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “37-72-302”; in (2), changed “[sections 2, 4, and 5 through 7]” to “37-72-301, and 37-72-303 through 37-72-306”; in (2), (3), (5), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (3), changed “[section 9]” to “37-72-201”; changed “[section 11(2)]” to “37-72-203(2)”; in (4), changed “[section 8]” to “37-72-307”; in (5), changed “[section 11]” to “37-72-203”.
- 37-72-301.** In (2)(e), changed “[section 3]” to “37-72-302”.
- 37-72-303.** In (1), changed “[sections 2 and 3]” to “37-72-301 and 37-72-302”; in (3), changed “[section 3]” to “37-72-302”.
- 37-72-304.** Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-72-305.** Changed “[section 2 (2)(a) through (2)(d)]” to “37-72-301(2)(a) through (2)(d)”; changed “[sections 2, 3, and 4]” to “37-72-301 through 37-72-303”.
- 37-72-306.** In (1) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.

TITLE 39

- 39-3-406.** In (2)(r), changed “[section 2]” to “7-32-115”.
- 39-71-118.** In (1)(e), changed “[section 1]” to “67-2-105”.

- 39-71-401.** In (2)(b), (2)(f), changed “[section 1]” to “67-2-105”.
39-71-504. In (2)(b), changed “[section 6]” to “39-71-515”.
39-71-508. In (3), changed “[section 6]” to “39-71-515”.
39-71-516. Changed “[section 6]” to “39-71-515”.
39-71-518. Changed “[section 6]” to “39-71-515”.
39-71-741. In (1), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 15, 1985”.
39-71-2905. Changed “[section 7]” to “39-71-516”.

TITLE 40

- 40-4-121.** In (7)(d), changed “[section 9]” to “45-5-626”.
40-4-122. Changed “40-4-106” to “40-4-121” — section renumbered by Code Commissioner.
40-4-123. In (1), (3), changed “40-4-106(3)” to “40-4-121(3)” — section renumbered by Code Commissioner.
40-4-124. In (1) (two places), (2), changed “40-4-106(3)” to “40-4-121(3)” — section renumbered by Code Commissioner.
40-4-125. In (1), changed “40-4-106” to “40-4-121” — section renumbered by Code Commissioner.
40-4-204. In (4), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1985”; changed “chapter 5, part 3, of this title or House Bill No. 443” to “Title 40, chapter 5, part 3 or 4” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; subsections renumbered — arrangement.
40-5-206. In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “31-3-127”.
40-5-401. Changed “[Sections 1 through 21]” to “This part”.
40-5-402. Changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this part”.
40-5-403. In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this part”.
40-5-404. Changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this part”.
40-5-405. Changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this part”.
40-5-411. In (1), (2), (3), changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this part”.
40-5-413. In (1)(c), changed “[section 7]” to “40-5-414”.
40-5-414. In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “40-5-413”.
40-5-418. In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this part”.
40-5-421. In (4), changed “[section 9]” to “40-5-416”.
40-5-422. Changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this part”.
40-5-423. In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this part”.
40-5-424. In (1), changed “[section 8]” to “40-5-415”; in (2), changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this part”.

- 40-5-432.** In (3), changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this part”; in (5), changed “[section 7]” to “40-5-414”.
- 40-5-432.** In (1), changed “[sections 16 and 17]” to “40-5-431 and 40-5-432”; changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “this part”.

TITLE 41

- 41-3-102.** End of (3)(c), deleted “or” after “;” — redundant.
- 41-3-406.** In (1)(b), changed “[section 5]” to “41-3-408”.
- 41-3-408.** In (5), changed “41-3-407” to “41-3-1124” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 41-3-701.** In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “2-15-2211”; changed “[section 1]” to “41-3-702”; in (2)(d), changed “[sections 4 and 5]” to “41-3-703 and 41-3-704”.
- 41-3-702.** In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “2-15-2211”; in (1), (2), changed “[section 3]” to “41-3-701”.
- 41-3-703.** Changed “[section 1]” to “41-3-702”.
- 41-3-704.** Changed “[section 1]” to “41-3-702”.
- 41-5-305.** In (1)(a)(ix), following “in 45-9-101” inserted “or” — uniform style.

TITLE 44

- 44-2-501.** Changed “[This act]” to “This part”.
- 44-2-502.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”; in (2), changed “[section 3]” to “44-2-503”.
- 44-2-503.** In (2)(d), changed “[section 6]” to “44-2-506”.
- 44-2-504.** In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “44-2-503”.
- 44-2-506.** In (1), (1)(a), changed “[section 3]” to “44-2-503”.
- 44-4-301.** Before last sentence, changed “political subdivisions of agencies” to “political subdivisions or agencies” — correction of typographical error.
- 44-5-103.** In (4)(b)(i), deleted reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 44-5-501.** In (2)(c) substituted “department involved in criminal intelligence or criminal investigation work” for “criminal investigation bureau or any of its sections” in order to comply with the intent of section 13(2) of Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 44-5-502.** In introduction, changed “[sections 2 through 8]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (1), (2), changed “[section 1]” to “44-5-501”.

- 44-5-503.** In introduction, changed “[sections 2 through 8]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 44-5-504.** Changed “[sections 2 through 8]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; changed “the Montana Criminal Justice Information Act of 1979, Title 44, chapter 5” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 44-5-505.** In (1), substituted “The attorney general” for “The chief of the criminal investigation bureau of the department of justice” in order to comply with the intent of section 13(2) of Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 44-5-506.** In (2), changed “[sections 2 through 8]” to “this part”.
- 44-5-515.** Changed “[section 8]” to “44-5-504”; changed “[sections 2 through 8]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 44-12-201.** In (2), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 44-13-102.** Changed “[section 1]” to “44-13-101”.

TITLE 45

- 45-5-626.** In (1), changed “40-4-106” to “40-4-121” — section renumbered by Code Commissioner, see Ch. 526, L. 1985.
- 45-8-209.** In (3), changed “[this act]” to “this section” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 45-8-210.** In (4), changed “[section 3]” to “this section” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.

TITLE 46

- 46-6-422.** Changed “[section 1]” to “45-5-206”.
- 46-8-201.** In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “3-5-901”.

- 46-8-202.** In two places, changed “[section 2(1)]” to “3-5-902(1)”; changed “[section 1(3)]” to “3-5-901(3)”.
- 46-11-319.** In (3), changed “[section 2(1)]” to “3-5-902(1)”; changed “[section 3]” to “3-5-903”.
- 46-14-202.** In (4), changed “[section 2(1)]” to “3-5-902(1)”.
- 46-14-221.** In (5), changed “[section 2(1)]” to “3-5-902(1)”.
- 46-15-104.** In (2), changed “[section 2(1)]” to “3-5-902(1)”.
- 46-15-321.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “46-15-321 through 46-15-329” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 46-15-322.** In (2)(c), changed “[section 4(3)]” to “46-15-324(3)”.
- 46-15-323.** In (3), changed “[section 7]” to “46-15-327”.
- 46-15-325.** Changed “[this act]” to “46-15-321 through 46-15-329” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 46-15-326.** Changed “[this act]” to “46-15-321 through 46-15-329” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 46-15-328.** In (1), (2), (4), changed “[this act]” to “46-15-321 through 46-15-329” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 46-15-329.** In introduction (two places), changed “[this act]” to “46-15-321 through 46-15-329” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 46-15-401.** Changed “45-5-613” to “45-5-507” — correction of erroneous reference.
- 46-18-235.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “3-5-901”.
- 46-18-236.** In (5), changed “justice court” to “justice’s court” — grammar.
- 46-18-303.** In (8)(b), changed “Title 46, chapter 18, part 5” to “part 5 of this chapter”.
- 46-24-101.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 46-24-103.** Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 46-24-105.** Changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new

reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.

TITLE 49

- 49-4-301.** In (1), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 49-4-302.** In (2), (3), changed “10-2-301” to “61-3-451” — section renumbered, see sec. 7, Ch. 159, L. 1985.
- 49-4-303.** In (1) (two places), (2), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 49-4-304.** In (1), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 49-4-306.** In (1) (two places), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.

TITLE 50

- 50-3-101.** Code Commissioner correction: The definition of “bureau”, meaning the fire marshal bureau created by 2-15-2005, was deleted because sec. 3 and 4, Ch. 503, L. 1985, deleted language creating the bureau.
- 50-5-101.** In (27)(a), changed “[section 6]” to “53-19-111”.
- 50-5-601.** Changed “[Sections 1 through 4]” to “This part”.
- 50-5-602.** Changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “this part”.
- 50-9-101.** Changed “[Sections 1 through 11]” to “This chapter”.
- 50-9-102.** In introduction, (6), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”; in (2), changed “[section 3]” to “50-9-103”.
- 50-9-103.** In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 50-9-111.** Changed “[section 3]” to “50-9-103”; changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 50-9-202.** In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 50-9-203.** In (1), changed “[section 5]” to “50-9-201”; changed “[section 6]” to “50-9-202”; in (2) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 50-9-204.** In (1), (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 50-9-205.** In (1), (4), (5) (two places), (6), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”; in (2), changed “[section 3]” to “50-9-103”.
- 50-9-206.** In (1), changed “[section 7]” to “50-9-203”; in (2), changed “[section 5]” to “50-9-201”; in (4), changed “[section 4]” to “50-9-104”.

- 50-16-311.** In (3), changed "act" to "section".
- 50-17-102.** Subsections renumbered — alphabetical rearrangement required by enactment of new definition.
- 50-31-103.** In (23), changed "[section 4]" to "50-31-222".
- 50-31-203.** In (14), changed "[section 4]" to "50-31-222".
- 50-31-221.** Changed "[Sections 3 through 6]" to "Sections 50-31-221 through 50-31-223 and 50-31-231".
- 50-31-223.** In (1), (2), changed "[section 4]" to "50-31-222".
- 50-31-231.** In (1), (2), changed "[section 5]" to "50-31-223".
- 50-37-105.** Changed "reads" to "read" — grammar.
- 50-40-104.** In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "50-40-201".
- 50-78-101.** Changed "[This act]" to "This chapter".
- 50-78-102.** In introduction, (5)(a), (20), changed "[this act]" to "this chapter"; in (10), changed "[section 3]" to "50-78-103".
- 50-78-103.** In (1), (2), (3) (two places), changed "[this act]" to "this chapter"; in (2), changed "[sections 8, 9(5) through (7), and 12]" to "50-78-206, 50-78-301(6) through (8), and 50-78-305" — see compiler's comments under text of 50-78-103.
- 50-78-104.** In (1), (2), changed "[this act]" to "this chapter"; in (1), (2), changed "[section 6, 7, 9, and 10]" to "50-78-202 through 50-78-204 and 50-78-301".
- 50-78-201.** Changed "[This act]" to "This chapter".
- 50-78-202.** In (1)(a), changed "[section 11]" to "50-78-205".
- 50-78-204.** In (1), (4), (5) (three places), (6), changed "[this act]" to "this chapter"; in (2), changed "[section 12]" to "50-78-305".
- 50-78-206.** In (1), changed "[section 11]" to "50-78-205".
- 50-78-301.** In (2), changed "A" to "The" — parallel construction; in (6), (7), changed "[this act]" to "this chapter".
- 50-78-306.** In (1), changed "[this act]" to "this chapter"; in (2), changed "[section 10]" to "50-78-204".
- 50-78-402.** In (2), (3)(d), (6), changed "[this act]" to "this chapter".

TITLE 53

- 53-1-104.** Code Commissioner correction: Substituted "department of justice" for "fire marshal bureau" as entity to which notice is given because sections 3 and 4 of Ch. 503, L. 1985, deleted the language in 2-15-2005 creating the bureau.
- 53-2-504.** In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "31-3-127".
- 53-3-109.** In (7), changed "[sections 4 and 10]" to "53-3-205 and 53-3-209".
- 53-3-206.** In (2), changed "[section 4]" to "53-3-205"; in (4), changed "[section 4(7)]" to "53-3-205(7)"; in (5),

- (6)(a), (6)(c), changed “[section 4(2)]” to “53-3-205(2)”.
- 53-3-307.** In (1), changed “[section 5]” to “53-3-206”.
- 53-3-311.** In (2), changed “[section 4(2)]” to “53-3-205(2)”; changed “[section 4(7)]” to “53-3-205(7)”.
- 53-3-312.** In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “53-3-205”; changed “but are not otherwise” to “but who are not otherwise” — grammar.
- 53-5-503.** In (1), changed “[section 3 of House Bill No. 228]” to “50-9-103”.
- 53-19-101.** Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 53-19-102.** In introduction, (3), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 53-19-104.** In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 53-19-105.** Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 53-19-112.** In (1), (3), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 53-21-183.** In (1), changed “[section 5]” to “53-21-198”; in (4), changed “[sections 2 through 5]” to “53-21-195 through 53-21-198”.
- 53-21-197.** In (4), changed “[section 5]” to “53-21-198”.
- 53-21-198.** In (4), changed “[section 4]” to “53-21-197”.
- 53-24-206.** In (3)(b), changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.

TITLE 61

- 61-3-102.** Inserted in two places, “[in performing its duties under this title]” — the Code Commissioner inserted the bracketed language in order to comply with the intent of sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
- 61-3-201.** In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “61-3-206”.

- 61-3-313.** In introduction, deleted "(7)" following "61-1-102"; in (3), a reference to 10-2-301 was changed to 61-3-451 because Ch. 159, L. 1985, directed that 10-2-301 be recodified in Title 61, chapter 3, part 4; in (6), deleted "(2)" following "61-1-104" — redundant.
- 61-3-332.** In (3) (two places), changed "plate" to "plates" — grammar.
- 61-3-446.** Changed "[10-2-301]" to "61-3-451" — section renumbered, sec. 7, Ch. 159, L. 1985; put internal references in numerical order; changed "[section 1]" to "61-3-447".
- 61-3-452.** Changed "[10-2-301]" to "61-3-451" — section renumbered, sec. 7, Ch. 159, L. 1985.
- 61-3-453.** Changed "[10-2-301]" to "61-3-451" — section renumbered, sec. 7, Ch. 159, L. 1985.
- 61-3-454.** Changed "10-2-301" to "61-3-451" — section renumbered, sec. 7, Ch. 159, L. 1985.
- 61-3-455.** Changed "10-2-302 or 10-2-303" to "61-3-452 or 61-3-453"; changed "10-2-304" to "61-3-451" — Ch. 159, L. 1985, directed that 10-2-301 through 10-2-304 be recodified in Title 61, chapter 3, part 4.
- 61-3-509.** In (2), changed "[section 1 of SB 25]" to "3-5-901".
- 61-3-533.** In (3), changed "10-2-301 through 10-2-304" to "61-3-451 through 61-3-455" — Ch. 159, L. 1985, directed that 10-2-301 through 10-2-304 be recodified in Title 61, chapter 3, part 4.
- 61-3-536.** In (1)(b), changed "61-3-509(2)" to "61-3-509(3)" — to reflect renumbering necessitated by composite section of 61-3-536.
- 61-3-607.** In (2) (two places), changed "[section 2]" to "61-3-206".
- 61-3-701.** In (1), changed "[section 2]" to "61-3-541".
- 61-4-501.** Deleted (3) and (4) — to avoid two definitions of "department" for this part, the Code Commissioner has not codified the two definitions and throughout the part has replaced "department" with "department of commerce" and "division" with "department of justice".
- 61-4-507.** Inserted "of commerce" after "department" — clarity.
- 61-4-511.** In (1) (three places), inserted "of commerce" after "department" — clarity.
- 61-4-512.** In four places inserted "of commerce" after "department" — clarity.
- 61-4-515.** In (1), (2), inserted "of commerce" after "department" — clarity; in (2), changed "[section 16]" to "61-4-520"; changed "[section 7]" to "61-4-511".

- 61-4-516.** Inserted “of commerce” after “department” — clarity.
- 61-4-517.** Throughout section changed “of commerce” to “department” — clarity; in (4), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 61-4-518.** In three places inserted “of commerce” after “department” — clarity.
- 61-4-519.** In (1), (3), inserted “of commerce” after “department” — clarity;
- 61-4-520.** In two places, inserted “of commerce” after “department” — clarity; changed “[section 7]” to “61-4-511”; changed “[sections 10 through 12]” to “61-4-515 through 61-4-517”.
- 61-4-526.** In two places, inserted “of commerce” after “department” — clarity.
- 61-4-531.** Changed “act” to “part”.
- 61-4-532.** Inserted “of commerce” after “department” — clarity.
- 61-5-111.** In (1), changed “driver’s licenses” to “driver’s license” — grammar.
- 61-8-405.** In (6), after “cooperation” deleted “or” and after “any” deleted “other” — grammar.
- 61-10-144.** In (3), changed “61-10-107(2)” to “61-10-107(4)” — correction of erroneous reference.

TITLE 67

- 67-1-301.** In (3)(a)(i), changed “[section 1]” to “sec. 1, Ch. 676, L. 1985”; in (3)(a)(ii), changed “[subsections (4)(a) and (4)(b)]” to “subsections (3)(a) and (3)(b)”; in (3)(b)(iii), changed “subsection (4)(c)” to “subsection (3)(c)”; in (3)(c), changed “subsection (4)(a)” to “subsection (3)(a)” — Ch. 654, L. 1983, enacted former subsection (3). That act terminated June 30, 1985. Chapter 676, L. 1985, enacted (4). Because former (3) terminated prior to the publication of the 1985 MCA, the Code Commissioner has deleted former (3) and inserted the new (4) in its place as new (3) and changed internal references to reflect this codification.
- 67-3-102.** A reference to “subsections (2) and (4) of 67-3-101” was changed to “subsections (2) and (3) of 67-3-101”. The internal reference was inadvertently not changed by Ch. 398 or Ch. 508, L. 1985, which each deleted subsection (3) and renumbered subsection (4) as new subsection (3).
- 67-10-402.** In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “Title 7, ch. 14, part 11”.

- 67-11-303.** In (6) (two places), inserted "Title 7" before "chapter 7" — correction of incomplete reference.

TITLE 69

- 69-3-101.** In (2)(c), changed "[section 2]" to "69-3-111".
- 69-3-111.** At end of (1)(a), deleted "or" — redundant.
- 69-3-221.** In (3), changed "section 1" to "subsections (1) and (2)".
- 69-3-801.** Changed "[Sections 1 through 10 and 13]" to "This part" — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 69-3-802.** Changed "[sections 1 through 10 and 13]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 69-3-804.** Changed "[sections 1 through 10 and 13]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 69-3-807.** In (2)(e), changed "[sections 2 through 10 and 13]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (3)(e), changed "[the act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 69-3-821.** Changed "[sections 1 through 10 and 13]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 69-3-822.** Changed "[sections 1 through 10 and 13]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 69-3-823.** Changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.

- 69-3-824.** Changed “[sections 1 through 10 and 13]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 69-4-1101.** In two places, changed “[this act]” to “this part”; changed “[section 2]” to “69-4-1102”.
- 69-4-1102.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 69-4-1103.** In (1), (2), changed “[section 4]” to “69-4-1104”.
- 69-4-1104.** Changed “[section 3]” to “69-4-1103”.
- 69-12-102.** In (1), the Code Commissioner deleted “Except as provided in 69-12-201(1)(f), (1)(g), and (2)” — subsections were deleted by sec. 1, Ch. 686, L. 1985.

TITLE 70

- 70-9-106.** Changed “[this part]” to “Title 22, chapter 3, part 5”; changed “Title 70, chapter 9, parts 1 through 3” to “parts 1 through 3 of this chapter”; changed “Title 70, chapter 9” to “part 3 of this chapter”; inserted “as defined in 22-3-503” (three places) — reference to definition section for clarification of terms enacted in Title 22, chapter 3, part 5, as they relate to this section.
- 70-19-405.** Changed “[section 5]” to “23-2-322”.
- 70-20-102.** In introduction, changed “70-20-101(2)” to “70-20-101” — correction of recodification error.

TITLE 71

- 71-3-131.** Changed “Title 71, chapter 3” to “this chapter”.
- 71-3-801.** In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 21]” to “Title 27, chapter 5”.

TITLE 72

- 72-5-415.** In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “subsection (1)”.
- 72-16-445.** Four places, changed “[this act]” to “72-16-445 through 72-16-450”.
- 72-16-446.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “72-16-445 through 72-16-450”.
- 72-16-447.** In (4)(b), changed “[section 4]” to “72-16-448”.
- 72-17-206.** In two places, changed “72-17-210(2)” to “72-17-310(2)” — correction of erroneous reference, section renumbered by Code Commissioner.
- 72-26-501.** Changed “[This act]” to “This chapter”.
- 72-26-502.** In introduction, (6)(a), (16), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”; in (7), changed “[section 11]” to

- “72-26-603”; changed “[section 20]” to “72-26-801”; in (15), changed “[section 11]” to “72-26-603”.
- 72-26-503.** In (1) (three places), (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”; in (1), changed “[section 11(1)]” to “72-26-603(1)”.
- 72-26-504.** In introduction, (2), changed “this act” to “this chapter”; in introduction, changed “[section 4]” to “72-26-503”; in (1), changed “[section 25]” to “section 25, Ch. 102, L. 1985”.
- 72-26-505.** In (1) through (3), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”; in (1), changed “[section 25]” to “sec. 25, Ch. 102, L. 1985”; in (2), following “parts 1 through 4” inserted “(repealed by section 25, Ch. 102, L. 1985)”; in (3), changed “[Sections 3 and 22]” to “Sections 72-26-502 and 72-26-803”.
- 72-26-506.** In two places, changed “[This act]” to “This chapter”.
- 72-26-601.** In (2), changed “[section 11(1)]” to “72-26-603(1)”; in (3) (two places), changed “[section 11]” to “72-26-603”.
- 72-26-602.** Changed “[This act]” to “This chapter”.
- 72-26-604.** Changed “[section 11]” to “72-26-603”.
- 72-26-605.** In (1), changed “[section 11]” to “72-26-603”; in (2), (3), changed “[section 5]” to “72-26-601”; in (3), changed “[section 11(1)]” to “72-26-603(1)”.
- 72-26-606.** In (1), (2), changed “[section 11]” to “72-26-603”.
- 72-26-607.** In (1), changed “[section 7 or 8]” to “72-26-605 or 72-26-606”; changed “[section 11]” to “72-26-603”; in (2), (3), changed “[section 5]” to “72-26-601”.
- 72-26-608.** Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 72-26-609.** In (1), (2) (two places), (3) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”; in (1)(a), changed “[section 11(3)]” to “72-26-603(3)”; in (1)(b), changed “[section 11(1)]” to “72-26-603(1)”; in (1)(c), changed “[section 5]” to “72-26-601”; in (1)(c), (2), changed “[section 11]” to “72-26-603”.
- 72-26-701.** In (2), changed “[section 14]” to “72-26-702”.
- 72-26-704.** In (2), changed “[section 6]” to “72-26-604”; in (3), changed “[section 20(6)]” to “72-26-801(6)”.
- 72-26-705.** In (2), (3), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 72-26-706.** Changed (3) to (2) — correction of outline numbering.
- 72-26-801.** In (1) (three places), changed “[section 5]” to “72-26-601”; changed “[section 11]” to “72-26-603”; changed “[section 11(1)]” to “72-26-603(1)”; in (2), (6), changed “[section 6]” to “72-26-604”.
- 72-26-802.** In (1)(b), changed “[section 19]” to “72-26-706”; in (3), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”; in (4), changed “[section 20(6)]” to “72-26-801(6)”.

- 72-26-803.** In (1), changed “[section 6 or 7]” to “72-26-604 or 72-26-605”; in (2), changed “[section 8 or 9]” to “72-26-606 or 72-26-607”.

TITLE 75

- 75-1-101.** Changed “This chapter” to “Parts 1 through 3” — arrangement to reflect codification.
- 75-1-102.** Changed “this chapter” to “parts 1 through 3” — arrangement to reflect codification.
- 75-1-103.** In (2), changed “this chapter” to “parts 1 through 3” — arrangement to reflect codification.
- 75-1-105.** Changed “this chapter” to “parts 1 through 3” — arrangement to reflect codification.
- 75-1-201.** In (1)(a), (2), changed “this chapter” to “parts 1 through 3” — arrangement to reflect codification.
- 75-1-202.** Changed “this chapter” to “parts 1 through 3” — arrangement to reflect codification.
- 75-1-313.** In introduction, changed “this chapter” to “parts 1 through 3” — arrangement to reflect codification.
- 75-1-323.** Changed “this chapter” to “parts 1 through 3” — arrangement to reflect codification.
- 75-1-1101.** In (3), changed “section 2 of House Bill No. 12” to “17-7-502”; in (3)(d), changed “section 2 of House Bill No. 766 or to] take [other]” to “75-10-704 or to take other”.
- 75-1-1102.** In (3)(b), deleted “there is appropriated \$277,000 for these administrative expenses.” — temporary.
- 75-1-1112.** In introduction, changed “act” to “part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; deleted “(3) A project sponsor must show satisfactory completion of conditions described in the recommendations section of the project narrative of The Legacy Program report for the 1986-87 biennium.” — temporary.
- 75-7-117.** In (1), changed “this act” to “this part” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; at end of (2), after “subsection (1)” deleted “of this section” — redundant.
- 75-7-305.** In (2), changed “[section 2 of House Bill No. 12]” to “17-7-502”.
- 75-7-401.** In (1), deleted brackets around “of health and environmental sciences” — style; changed “[section 4]” to “75-7-411”.
- 75-7-402.** Changed “[section 1]” to “75-7-401”.

- 75-7-403.** Changed “[section 4]” to “75-7-411”.
- 75-7-411.** In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “75-7-401”.
- 75-7-412.** In (1), (2), changed “[section 4]” to “75-7-411”.
- 75-10-513.** In (2), inserted “[for]” — grammar.
- 75-10-532.** (Temporary version) Changed “[section 1]” to “Chapter 718, Laws of 1985”.
- 75-10-701.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”; in (2), changed “[section 2]” to “75-10-204”.
- 75-10-702.** Changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”;
- 75-10-703.** In (2), changed “[sections 3 and 4]” to “75-10-711 and 75-10-712”.
- 75-10-704.** In (1), (2) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”; in (3)(a), changed “[section 6]” to “75-10-715”; in (3)(c), (4), changed “[section 4 of House Bill No. 922].” to “75-1-1101.”
- 75-10-711.** In (3), changed “[section 4]” to “75-10-712”; in (4), changed “[section 6]” to “75-10-715”.
- 75-10-712.** Changed “[section 3(1) and (2)]” to “75-10-711(1) and (2)”; changed “[section 3(3)(b)]” to “75-10-711(3)(b)”.
- 75-10-715.** In (1)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”; in (2), changed “[section 3(3)(b)]” to “75-10-711(3)(b)”; changed “[section 6]” to “this section”; in (4)(a), changed “[section 3]” to “75-10-711”; in (5)(b), changed “[section 4 of House Bill No. 922]” to “75-1-1101”.
- 75-20-202.** In (4), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 1985”.
- 75-20-303.** In (4)(b), changed “[sections 3 through 5]” to “75-20-225 through 75-20-227”.

TITLE 76

- 76-4-108.** In (5), changed “76-4-108” to “this section” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.

TITLE 77

- 77-2-201.** In (2), after “which the lands” inserted “to be” — grammar.
- 77-2-306.** In (3), after “which the lands” inserted “to be” — grammar.

TITLE 80

- 80-2-103.** Changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.
- 80-2-228.** In (3), changed “[section 2]” to “17-7-502”.

- 80-7-801. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
 80-7-802. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
 80-7-805. In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
 80-7-811. Changed “[sections 3 and 4]” to “80-7-812 and 80-7-813”; changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
 80-7-812. In (4), changed “[section 5(2) and (3)]” to “80-7-814(2) and (3)”.
 80-7-814. In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “80-7-815”; changed “[this act]” to “this part”; in (3)(d), changed “[section 3]” to “80-7-812”.
 80-7-815. In (2), changed “[section 3]” to “80-7-812”.
 80-7-821. In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “80-7-812”.
 80-10-207. In (1)(a)(ii), changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “part 5 of this chapter”; in (5), changed “(1)(b)” to “(1)(a)(ii)” — composite section.
 80-10-501. Changed “[Sections 1 through 7]” to “This part”.
 80-10-502. In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”.
 80-10-506. Changed “[section 3]” to “80-10-503”.
 80-10-508. Changed “[Sections 1 through 7]” to “This part”.
 80-10-509. Changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”; changed “[section 3]” to “80-10-503”.

TITLE 81

- 81-5-104. In (2)(b), substituted reference to department of justice for reference to division of motor vehicles — obsolete reference, see sec. 1, Ch. 503, L. 1985.
 81-5-110. Changed “[section 6]” to “81-5-109”.

TITLE 82

- 82-1-107. In (1)(a), changed “firm’s” to “firm” — grammar.
 82-10-504. In (1)(d) (two places), changed “section” to “subsection (1)” — arrangement; (2) enacted as separate section but codified in this section for convenience; subsections renumbered.

TITLE 85

- 85-1-203. In (3), (6), changed “[section 20]” to “85-2-105”.
 85-1-204. In (1), changed “[section 13]” to “85-2-141”.
 85-1-617. In (2), changed “[and section 8]” to “and 17-5-731”.
 85-1-621. Changed “[section 20]” to “85-2-105”.

- 85-2-102.** In (2)(b) (two places), changed “[section 13]” to “85-2-141”.
- 85-2-301.** In (2)(b), changed “[section 13]” to “85-2-141”.
- 85-2-316.** In (14), changed “[section 13]” to “85-2-141”.
- 85-2-321.** In (2), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 8, 1985”.
- 85-2-331.** In (1), (3), changed “1987” to “1989”; in (3), changed “1989” to “1991” — coordination instruction of sec. 3, House Bill 952.
- 85-15-107.** Deleted reference to “85-15-103 and” — section repealed, sec. 23, Ch. 501, L. 1985; changed “[sections 1, 2, and 6 through 20]” to “85-15-105, 85-15-106, 85-15-108 through 85-15-110, 85-15-209 through 85-15-216, 85-15-305, 85-15-401, 85-15-501, and 85-15-502”; in two places, changed “[sections 6 through 20]” to “85-15-108 through 85-15-110, 85-15-209 through 85-15-216, 85-15-305, 85-15-401, 85-15-501, 85-15-502”.
- 85-15-210.** In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “85-15-209”.
- 85-15-216.** Changed in two places “[section 6, 7, 8, 9, or 11]” to “85-15-209 through 85-15-212 or 85-15-214”.
- 85-15-501.** The Code Commissioner substituted (1), enacted by sec. 16, Ch. 501, L. 1985, for language of former 85-15-304 as being more inclusive. Deleted language considered redundant with (1), which read: “Any person violating any of the provisions of this chapter is punishable by a fine not to exceed \$500 or imprisonment in the county jail for a term not to exceed 6 months, or both.”
- 85-20-102.** In middle, changed “The purpose of this chapter” to “The purpose of this part”.
- 85-20-103.** In introduction, changed “chapter” to “part” — arrangement to reflect codification.
- 85-20-107.** Changed “chapter” to “part” — arrangement to reflect codification.
- 85-20-108.** Changed “chapter” to “part” — arrangement to reflect codification.
- 85-20-109.** Changed “chapter” to “part” — arrangement to reflect codification.
- 85-20-110.** Changed “chapter” to “part” — arrangement to reflect codification.
- 85-20-112.** Changed “chapter” to “part” — arrangement to reflect codification.
- 85-20-113.** Changed “chapter” to “part” — arrangement to reflect codification.
- 85-20-201.** In introduction, changed “[date of filing]” to “May 15, 1985”; in Article XII, B, 1, Section 2(a), following “State of Montana” inserted “on May 15, 1985 and by the Tribes on April 29, 1985”; in Article XII, B,

2, second paragraph, after “counterparts on the” inserted “10th”; after “day of” inserted “April”.

TITLE 87

- 87-1-232.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “87-1-231”.
- 87-1-234.** In introduction, changed “This act does” to “Sections 87-1-231 through 87-1-233 do” — codification and grammar.
- 87-2-412.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “87-2-411”.
- 87-2-723.** Subsections renumbered — arrangement.
- 87-3-105.** Changed “[section 11]” to “87-5-703”; changed “[sections 2 through 12]” to “Title 87, chapter 5, part 7”.
- 87-3-111.** In (2)(b), changed “[section 5]” to “87-3-110”.
- 87-4-104.** In (6), changed “87-4-101(4)(c)” to “87-4-101(3)(c)” — correction of erroneous reference.
- 87-4-902.** In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “87-2-807”.
- 87-5-601.** Changed “[This act]” to “This part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 87-5-602.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (1), changed “[section 7]” to “2-15-3404”; in (3), changed “[section 5]” to “87-5-605”.
- 87-5-605.** In (2)(g), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 87-5-702.** In introduction, changed “[sections 2 through 12]” to “this part”.
- 87-5-703.** In introduction, changed “[Sections 2 through 6 and 8 through 12]” to “Sections 87-5-701 through 87-5-704, 87-5-711, 87-5-713 through 87-5-716, and 87-5-721”.
- 87-5-704.** In (1), changed “[sections 2 through 7 and 9]” to “87-5-701, 87-5-702, and 87-5-711 through 87-5-715”; changed “[section 5]” to “87-5-713”; changed “[section 6]” to “87-5-715”; in (2) (two places), changed “[sections 5 and 6]” to “87-5-713 and 87-5-715”.
- 87-5-713.** Changed “[section 9]” to “87-5-714”.
- 87-5-714.** In (2), changed “[section 4]” to “87-5-711”.

- 87-5-715.** Changed "[section 9]" to "87-5-714".
87-5-721. Changed "[sections 2 through 12]" to "this part".

TITLE 90

- 90-3-101.** In (1), (2) (four places), changed "[this act]" to "this chapter" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 90-3-102.** In introduction, changed "[this act]" to "this chapter" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (1), changed "[section 3]" to "2-15-1810".
- 90-3-203.** In (4), (6), changed "[this act]" to "this chapter" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 90-3-301.** In (1), changed "[These funds are statutorily appropriated as provided in [section 2] of House Bill No. 12].]" to "These funds are statutorily appropriated as provided in 17-7-502."; in (2), changed "[section 6]" to "90-3-203".
- 90-3-302.** In (2), changed "[This income is statutorily appropriated as provided in [section 2] of House Bill No. 12].]" to "This income is statutorily appropriated as provided in 17-7-502."
- 90-4-104.** In (5), changed "[section 4]" to "90-4-109".
- 90-4-106.** In (6)(b), changed "[section 4]" to "90-4-109".
- 90-6-205.** (Temporary version) In (5), changed "[section 1]" to "section 1, Chapter 733, Laws of 1985".
- 90-6-211.** In last sentence, changed "90-6-205(4)" to "90-6-205(5)" to reflect 1983 amendment, and changed "educational trust fund" to "education trust fund" — uniform terminology.
- 90-6-307.** In second sentence of (4), changed "governmental" to "government" — uniform terminology.
- 90-6-323.** Changed "payments" to "payment" — grammar, parallel construction.
- 90-15-102.** In (1), changed "2-15-1018" to "2-15-1514" — section renumbered and rearranged by Code Commissioner.
- 90-15-103.** Deleted brackets around "statutorily"; changed "[as provided in section 2, HB 12]" to "as provided in 17-7-502" — the words were bracketed because the coordination instruction in sec. 11, Ch. 395, L. 1985,

would have voided the bracketed language if HB 12 did not pass. HB 12 did pass, so brackets were removed.